Better
Bus ¢
Project

Route 104

Route Overview

Route 104 is alocal route that operates between Malden Center Stationand Sullivan
Square Station. It operates largely along Ferry Streetin Maldenand Everett and
Broadway in Everett (see Figure 1). Between Glendale Square and SullivanSquare Station
(along Broadway), it operates along the same alignment as Route 109 Linden Square-
SullivanSquare Station.

Figure1 ISerV|ce Map

~ Tran

CharfieCard ~ $1.70  $170 $225 3225

" CharlieTicket $2.00 $200 $275 $4.75
CashonBoard $2.00 $400 $275 $4.75
Student* $0.85 §085 §1.10 $1.10
SeniorTAP++  $0.85 $0.85 $1.10 $1.10
\A‘AI.IDFRSSF_E Link Parss (554 50¢ma ], lD(iI Mtsﬁwmnl 51 dent ummtsmmm:l

**SenioTAP LinkPass (530/mo.); and ex) rail, ani

FREE FARES: Children 11 v\clundr!rdel\mchncn ic(Dlroin ied hn‘iniﬂd( am:

Access CharkeCard halders ride free and if using a guide, the uide rides free
* Regquires Sudent CharlieCard, au ilatie to tudents through participating

nm ms sm u"r.\P Durlgcarn availaie to Medican candhalders, senior G5,
and persons with diabilitie:

. All buses are amssihle to persons with disabilities

/brange Line

Massachusetts Bay 1
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Network Importance

Route 104 is amoderately important route within the bus network. On arelative scale of
0to10, the route rates 5.6 in terms of ridership, 7.4 in terms of transit dependent
ridership, and 6.4 in terms of its value tothe network (which reflects the number of people
who are uniquely served, the number of jobs and other important destination,and the
number of transferring passengers).ts overall score, which gives a 70% weighting to
overallridership and a 15% weight toboth other measures, is 6.5. Its score would be
higher without the duplication with Route 109 Linden Square-SullivanSquare Station.

Figure 2 | Relative Importance within MBTA Bus Network (ona scale of 0 to 10)

Ridership

Transit Dependent Passengers

Value to Network

Overall 6.5

Service Overview

Schedule

On weekdays, Route 104 generally provides frequent service during peak periods and the
shoulders of the peaks,and infrequent service during other periods (see Table 1). On
weekends, it provides infrequent service.

In more detail,on weekdays, service operatesfrom 5:11 AMto 12:15 AM with the
following service frequencies:

e Every 15to 20 minutes from the beginning of service through 6:00 AM.

e Every15to 20 minutes inthe early AM and AM peak periods, predominantly every
15 minutes.

e Every20to 40 minutes inthem midday base and school periods, with more
frequent service before 10:30 AM, then mostly every 40 minutes between 10:30
AM and approximately 2:30 PM, and then every 30 minutes.

e Every12to 23 minutes inthe PM peak period, with most service running every 14
to 15 minutes.

e Every 15to 60 minutes inthe evening,late evening, and night periods, with the
most frequent service until approximately 8:00 PM and 60 minute service
thereafter.

Massachusetts Bay 2
Transportation Authority



Better

Bus -
Project
Table 1 | Schedule Statistics
SERVICEDAY SPAN OF SERVICE FREQUENCY FREQUENCY DAILY TRIPS
(RANGE) (AVERAGE) (INBOUND/OUTBOUND)
Monday-Friday 5:11 AMto12:15AM 47/44
Sunrise 5:11 AMto5:59 AM 17-20 18 3/2
Early AM 6:00 AMto 6:59 AM 15-17 15 4/4
AM Peak 7:00 AMt08:59 AM 15-20 16 8/8
MiddayBase 9:00 AMto 1:29 PM 20-40 36 8/8
Midday School 1:30PMto03:59PM 20-40 24 5/5
PM Peak 4:00 PMto 6:29PM 12-23 16 10/9
Evening 6:30PMt09:59PM 15-60 41 6/5
Late Evening  10:00 PMto 11:59PM 56-60 58 2/2
Night 12:00 AMto 12:15AM 56 36 1/1
Saturday 5:00AMt012:10AM 25-45 36 33/33
Sunday 6:35 AMto12:15AM 50-60 51 21/21

On Saturdays,service operates from 5:00 AM to 12:10 AM.Service operates every 25to
45 minutes throughout the day.Most service operates approximately every 30 minutes in
the AM and every 40 minutes in the PM. On Sundays, service operates from 6:35 AM to
12:15 AM, every 50 to 60 minutes throughout the day, but mostly every 55 minutes.

As stated above, Route 104 operates along the same alignment as Route 109 for most of
its length. Serving only one rapid transit station, Route 109 carries fewer totalriders,
however it provides more frequent service and generates a higher turnover in ridership
along its alignment. The schedules of the two routes are not coordinated.

Route 104 meets the MBTA's span of service and frequency standards for Local Bus
routes during all service days and periods.

Massachusetts Bay 3
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Service Patterns

All Route 104 operates consistently along the alignment shown in Figure 1 (See Table 2).

Table 2 | Service Patterns

PATTERN ORIGIN DESTINATION UNIQUE FEATURE TRIPS TRIPS TRIPS

PER PER PER
WKD SAT SUN

INBOUND 47 33 21
104.0 MaldenCenter SullivanStation Via Centre Street, Ferry 47 33 21
East Busway Street, Broadway, and

Alford Street
OUTBOUND 44 3 21
104.0 SullivanStation MaldenCenter Via Alford Street, 44 33 21

East Busway Broadway, Ferry Street,
and Centre Street

Ridership

Route 104 carries over 4,090 passengers per weekday, 2,270 passengers per Saturday,
and 1,380 passengers per Sunday. Itis the MBTA’s 315t highest ridership route on
weekdays, 22" highest on Saturdays, and 30" highest on Sundays.

Ridershipby Stop

Route 104 primarily acts as afeeder to the Orange Line, with large numbers of transfers
made at both ends of the route. In general, people traveling to and from locations along
Ferry Street connect with the Orange Line at Malden Center Stationand those along
Broadway connect with it at Sullivan Square Station. On weekday inbound trips (see
Figure 3):

e 570passengers,or 28% off allinbound riders, board at Malden Center Station.

e Atotalof 170 passengers board and 40 alight at the next two stops in Malden
Center.

e Ridershipis moderate at the remaining 10 stops along Ferry Street before
Broadway, with a total of 380 boardings and 480 alightings.

e 140passengers board and 110 alight on Ferry Street at Broadway in Glendale
Square.

e Atotalof 410 passengersboard and 130 alight at the sevenstops on Broadway
before Everett Square.

Massachusetts Bay 4
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus
Project

Figure 3 | Weekday Inbound Ridership by Stop Map
5 [ = et A G "'——-—’—

Route 104 Weekday Activity

Inbound boardings and alightnings by stop
circle size indicates tolal activi

activity
00
T &
cee @
s 05 05

[
[ e— R
Dt Soirces: MBTA Ridership, Fad 2017

L A\

\

Massachusetts Bay 5
Transportation Authority



Better

Bus °

Project
160 passengers board and 70 alight on Broadway at Norwood Street inEverett

Square.

A total of 240 passengers board and 100 alight at the 10 stops on Broadway and
Alford Street between Everett Square and Sullivan Square Station.

1,150 passengers,or 56% of allriders, alight at Sullivan Square Station.

Outbound ridership is roughly the reverse of inbound ridership on weekdays. Weekend
ridership patterns are similar, but with lower volumes.

Ridershipby Trip

On weekdays, Route 104 has high ridership per trip throughout most of the day. On
inbound trips (see Figure 4):

®

The firsttripat 5:11 AMcarries 69 total passengers and is extremely overcrowded
(the maximum load is 64).This indicates a need for earlier service. The MBTA has
added a4:40 AM tripto meet this demand.

Ridership between the first tripand before 6:30 AM ranges from 25 to nearly 40
passengers.

Ridership thenincreasesto50to over 60 passengers between 6:30 AM and 8:00
AM. Two trips are overcrowded.

Ridership then declines significantly toa valley of only 20 passengersonthe 8:35
AM trip but then quickly rebounds to over 40 by 9:30 AM.

Massachusetts Bay 6
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Figure 4 | Weekday Ridership by Trip: Inbound

120
110 |-

100
90
80
70
60
50
40

Inbound Boardings
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, Inbound - __Inbound Max Load

0

4:00 AM

5:00 AM
6:00 AM
7:00 AM
8:00 AM
9:00 AM
10:00 AM
11:00 AM
12:00 PM
1:00 PM
2:00PM
3:00PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
6:00 PM
7:00PM
8:00 PM
9:00 PM
10:00 PM
11:00 PM
12:00 AM
1:00 AM
2:00 AM

From 9:30 AM to 4:30 PM, ridership per tripis generally between 40 and 70
passengers. This is very high ridership considering that most service during this
time operates only every 30 minutes.

From 4:30 PM to 6:30 PM, ridership is generally close to 50 passengers per trip.

After 6:30 PM, ridership per tripis generally 20 to 30 passengers, but with one trip
(at 9:45 PM) carrying 46 passengers.

On weekday outbound trips (see Figure 5):

®

Ridership per tripbegins at over 30 passengers and then builds toover 60
passengers by 6:30 AM. It then ranges from nearly 50 to over 80 until 8:30 AM.
One trip has loads that exceed capacity and asecond is very close.

After adip to 20 passengers pertriparound 2:30 AM, ridership steadily increases
toover 50 passengers by 1:30 PM.

Ridership then ranges from 50 passengers per tripto over 70 until 6:30 PM.

Ridership after 6:30 PM through the end of service ranges from nearly 30
passengers tonearly 50. This is very high ridership per tripconsidering the very
infrequent service thatis provided (mostly every 60 minutes). The last tripat 12:15
AM carries 46 passengers.

Massachusetts Bay 7
Transportation Authority



Better

Bus -
[ (o3
Project
Figure 5 | Weekday Ridership by Trip: Outbound
120 Outbound Boardings
110 Qutbound — __Outbound Max Load
= = = ax Comfortable Pax/Seat
100
90
80
70
60 .........
50 A —— e
T R — = M T N N .. 1 ol | [ N W — R
e B —rri ] 58 e
T [ — T — .. T L T S P e
] (R — ___ _ . — _—___ ..........................................................................................................................................
—_—
10 ..........................................................................................................................................................................................................................
0
= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =
<< <t <C << <t <C << < o o o o o [a o o [a o o [a <C <C <C
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
2 2 2 2 29 2 9 e 9 9 2 9 2 9 8 9 o e o g 2 @ 9

On Saturdays, inbound ridership is highest from the beginning of service until 3:00 PM,
when most trips carry 30 to over 40 passengers (see Figure 6). Outbound ridership is
highest in the afternoon and early evening, when most trips carry over 30 to nearly 60
passengers (see Figure 7). A number of trips operate near, at, or over capacity. Thisis
unusual for Saturday service and indicates that more frequent serviceis needed.

Massachusetts Bay 8
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Figure 6 | Saturday Ridership by Trip: Inbound

120 Inbound Boardings
o Inbound =  Inbound Max Load
= = == |lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

100

90

80

70

B0 eeeee et et e

[T e e SURS W S S R

S i oo ooy prorovnd oo oo

R i e e et e e s e bor O U U RO U U U NN W WS W —

LI S - WS U N o W N W — S S —

O frreereenee e et e e e e e i e e i e el e e Leaen e e e el e e eees e s e e s S

6:00 AM
10:00 AM
1:00 PM
4:00 PM
8:00 PM
11:00 PM
2:00 AM

Figure 7 | Saturday Ridership by Trip: Outbound

120 Outbound Boardings
110 Outbound ~  Outbound Max Load
= = == |lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

100

90

80

70

60

50

40 TR ROt T P O OOt

kIl e e o e e = R SN e g O] e e b B ] b feered v e

20 U T W N — W S N ey RO ONNN NN v WA pUReee SUNNUN WURREEY WURNNY WENNNY JOUNRNY NN SUTUUNONN DRURNTIN DURRRRIRRIONY RN RN A S —

10 erroroerrorron] ororod b ord fed by dbod o ool oo koo forod ot oo o] oo ooy oo o] oo oo, frooed. forord ool errors oo, oo oo, oo oo oeerrorroeroeeo |

10:00 AM
12:00 PM
1:00 PM
4:00 PM
8:00 PM
11:00 PM
2:00 AM

Massachusetts Bay 9
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

On Sundays, inbound ridership is highest from the beginning of service until 3:00 PM,
when most trips carry close to 30 toover 40 passengers (see Figure 8).Inthe afternoon
and early evening, when most trips carry over 40 passengers (see Figure 9). These

Figure 8 | Sunday Ridership by Trip: Inbound

120 Inbound Boardings
o Inbound —  Inbound Max Load
= = == |lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

100

90

80

70

e e

50

40

30 |t L TR =4 L g

20 U U B W NN NN NN NNW BN BN WL W U NN NN NN NN U DU PN NDNNNY NN NNNN WU NN SN

10 ............................................................................................................................................................................................. (o Wrom ooy oo oo

6:00 AM
10:00 AM
1:00 PM
4:00 PM
8:00 PM
11:00 PM
2:00 AM

Massachusetts Bay 10
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Figure 9 | Sunday Ridership by Trip: Outbound

120
110
100
90
0
720 T
50
50 .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................... Lo s
———————————————————————————————————————————————— . ——— -
40 B T
LTI S B B R R . W U WOR OPNR OOPR ENOPNR WEOWH PN WO ISPV NOPUNRUORRORIN WO NUOR SEVOREN NSO
D0 b I by OO O W wofow O SUUORN W RO WS WO SR WU TSN TSNS W W U N—
[0 R — Jdlll=11Lr e e o
0 —
= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =
< < < < << << < < o o o o A Ao Ao A A 4o a4 << < o<
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
< re) o ~ 5] > S — [N — SN I3} < o © ~ ) > S — SN — &

numbers are very high considering the infrequent service (generally every 60 minutes). As

on Saturdays,a number of trips very close to capacity, which is very unusual for Sunday
service.

Passenger Comfort

The MBTAdesires that passengers travel inrelatively comfortable conditions. At the
sametime, the MBTA’s definition of comfort reflects the very high volume environment in
which the MBTA operates,and that some passengers may haveto standfor a portion of
their trip. More specifically, at least 92% of passengers’travel times should be in
comfortable conditions, and ideally, at least 96% of travel times should be in comfortable
conditions. Comfortable conditions are considered to be 140% or less of seated capacity
during high volume periods and 125% or less during other periods.

On Route 104, 91.8% of weekday passenger minutes are in comfortable conditions, which
is below the minimum standardof 92% (see Table 4).This is largely the result of
overcrowding on some AM and PM peak trips and off-schedule operations. Saturday and
Sunday comfort levels are alsobelow standard. This is due to a combination of infrequent
service, heavy loads, and off-schedule operations.

Massachusetts Bay 11
Transportation Authority



Better

Bus °
Project
Table 3 | Passenger Time Spent Travelingin Comfortable Conditions
WEEKDAYS SATURDAYS SUNDAYS
Minimum Standard 92% 92% 92%
Target 96% 96% 96%
Actual 91.8% 90.8% 90.7%

Reliability and Speed

Reliability

Route 104’s overall reliability is very poor at only 59% on weekdays,48% on Saturdays,
and 30% on Sundays (see Table 5). These levels are all well below the minimum standard
of 70% for local bus routes. Dropped trips are a minor issue,with 1.0% of weekday trips
dropped.

Table 4 | Reliability

ORIGIN/MID- DESTINATION
ROUTEON-TIME ON-TIME OVERALL DROPPED
SERVICEDAY PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE RELIABILITY TRIPS
Monday-Friday 56% 71% 59% 1.0%
Saturday 48% 49% 48% -
Sunday 30% 30% 30% -

Running Times

Route 104’s observed running times routinely exceed scheduled running times from
10:00 AM until the end of service. Trips during the early AM and AM peak actually run
fasterthantheir scheduled times, sometimes by as much as ten minutes, which reflects
improvements resulting from the new AM peakinbound bus lane on Broadway.

Massachusetts Bay 12
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus ¢
Project

Figure 10 | Scheduled & Median Travel Time by Trip: Route 104 Inbound

50 mmmm Additional Travel Time
Inbound
45 | oss Travel Time
e Schieduled Travel Time
40
35
30
(]
@
=25
=
=
20
15
10
5
104-0
0
= =2 =2 2 2 2 2 2 =2 2 22 2 2 2 22 22 2 22 2 2 2 = = =2
=T =T =T =T =T =T =T =T =T (=™ (=9 (=9 (=9 (=% (=% (=5 (=9 (=1 (=9 (= (= = =T =T
= = = (=] = = = [==] [==] (=] = = (=] = = = (=] = = (=] [==] [==] (=] =
(=] (=] (=] [==] [==] [==] (=] (=] (=] [==] [==] [==] [==] (=] (=] [==] [==] [==] [==] (=] (=] [=] [==] [==]
B ¥ B 8 N & & S £ & £ & & F B8 8 & 8 & 3 £ & & &
Figure 11 | Scheduled & Median Travel Time by Trip: Route 104 Outbound
® mmmm Additional Travel Time
Outbound o
| ess Travel Time
40
e Sched uled Travel Time
35
30
w» 25
=
-
=
= 20
15
10
5
104-0
0
= = = E E E =E =E = = == = = = = = = = = = = == = =
=T =T =T =T =T =T =T =T =T o o (= (=1 (=% (=% [= (=1 (=1 (=8 (= (=™ =T =T =T
= = = (=] (=] =2 = (=] (=] (=] (=] (=] (=] = = = (=] (=] (=] (=] (=] [==] (=] (=]
S 2 2 3 & & ¢ g g 2@ & & & & & S & S 3 9 g g S S

Massachusetts Bay 13
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Stop Spacing

Route 104 has an average of 6.7 stops per mile, which is at the top end of the four to seven
stops per mile recommended for urban areas under MBTA guidelines. Inbound, 20 of 31

stops are closer together than sevenstops per mile, and outbound, 21 are. Most of these
arealong Ferry Street and Broadway south to Revere Beach Parkway.

summary

Route 104 is a high ridership route that connects parts of Maldenand Everett withthe
Orange Line at Malden Center Stationand SullivanSquare Station.Majorissues arevery
poor on-time performance, overcrowding, and infrequent off-peak and weekend service.

Massachusetts Bay 14
Transportation Authority



	Route 104
	Malden Center Station - Sullivan Square Station
	Route Overview
	Network Importance
	Service Overview
	Schedule
	Service Patterns

	Ridership
	Ridership by Stop
	Ridership by Trip
	Passenger Comfort

	Reliability and Speed
	Reliability
	Running Times
	Stop Spacing

	Summary


